857Biochem. J. (1989) 260, 857-862 (Printed in Great Britain)
The second subunit of methanol dehydrogenase of
Methylobacterium extorquens AMi1
David N. NUNN,* Darren DAY and Christopher ANTHONYt
Department of Biochemistry, University of Southampton, Southampton S09 3TU, U.K.
The nucleotide and deduced amino acid sequence of a novel small (fi) subunit of methanol dehydrogenase
of Methylobacterium extorquens AM1 (previously Pseudomonas AM 1) has been determined. Work with the
whole protein has shown that is has an a,262 configuration.

(mowl)
The moxI gene coding region extends from 1531 to 1817.
The numbering system is that used in describing the
complete 2.2 kb fragment the sequence of which has been
submitted to the EMBL (accession no. X07856). The first
triplet (TGA) of the sequence presented above is the
termination triplet of the adjacent gene (MoxG) which
codes for cytochrome CL (Nunn & Anthony, 1988a). The
following are underlined: a ribosome-binding site (bases
1515-1527); a potential hairpin loop (transcription ter-
minator) (bases 2011-2032); and the N-terminal region as
sequenced by direct protein sequencing. The deduced signal
peptide (amino acids - 12 to -1) is presented in italics.
1989
858
Sequence of the fl-subunit of methanol dehydrogenase
Table 1. Codon usage in the genes for small subunit of MDH
(moxl) and for cytochrome CL (moxG) of
Methylobacterium extorquens compared with usage in
Rhodobacter and Paracoccus
Column 1 is usage for the fl-subunit of MDH of M.
extorquens (present work); column 2 is usage for cyto-
chrome CL of M. extorquens (Nunn & Anthony, 1988a);
column 3 is usage for the gene for subunit II ofcytochrome
oxidase of Paracoccus denitrificans (Steinrucke et al.,
1987); column 4 is usage for the pet operon coding for the
cytochrome bc1 complex of Rhodobacter capsulatus
(Davison & Daldal, 1987).
Column... 1 2 3 4 2 3 4
TIT Phe 0 0 1 3 TCT Ser 0 0 0 2
TTC Phe 3 5 12 48 TCC Ser 3 4 3 6
TTA Leu 0 0 0 0 TCA Ser 0 0 0 0
TTG Leu 0 0 0 0 TCG Ser 1 2 5 24
CIT Leu 0 2 2 10 CCT Pro 0 0 0 0
CTC Leu 3 10 1 18 CCC Pro 4 4 6 8
CTA Leu 0 0 0 CCA Pro 0 0 0 0
CTG Leu 2 7 24 48 CCG Pro 2 8 14 49
ATTI lie 0 2 1 2 ACTIThr 0 0 0
ATCIle 5 5 18 50 ACC Thr 3 8 8 39
ATA lie 0 0 0 0 ACA Thr 0 0 0 0
ATG MET 2 5 7 33 ACG Thr 0 8 4 9
CTT Val 0 0 2 4 GCT Ala 0 0 0 0
GTC Val 3 3 14 35 GCC Ala II 11 21 50
GTA Val 0 0 0 GCA Ala 0 1 2 3
GTG Val 0 5 17 37 GCG Ala 3 3 17 37
TAT Tyr I I 0 9 TGT Cys 0 0 0 0
TAC Tyr 2 5 4 28 TGC Cys 2 4 4 8
TAA--- 0 O - - TGA--- 0 0 0 3
TAG --- 0 O - - TG Trp 1 3 7 27
CAT His 0 0 2 4 CGT Arg I 0 1 4
CAC His 1 4 4 19 CGC Arg 1 4 6 25
CAA Gin 0 2 2 CGA Arg 0 0 0 0
CAG Gin 2 7 10 15 CGG Arg 0 1 5
AAT Asn 1 3 2 1 AGT Ser 0 0 0
AAC Asn 4 8 7 29 AGC Ser 0 0 5 5
AAA Lys 0 0 3 6 AGA Arg 0 0 0 0
AAG Lys 16 13 8 29 AGG Arg 0 0 0
GAT Asp 3 1
GAC Asp 2 10
GAA Glu 2 2
GAG GIu 5 9
4
12
3
1 1
14 GGT Gly 0
37 GGC Gly 6
20 GGA Gly 0
15 GGG Gly 0
0
20